

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
:
IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP. : Master File No. 09 MD 2058 (PKC)
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE, AND :
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME : ECF CASE
SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION :
:
----- X
:
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: :
:
The Consolidated Securities Action :
:
----- X

**PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Preliminary Statement.....	1	
II.	Summary Judgment Standards.....	8	
III.	The Bank Is Not Entitled To Summary Judgment.....	10	
	A.	Plaintiffs May Seek Section 14(a) Damages Based On The Decline In BoA’s Stock Price Following Corrective Disclosures	10
	1.	Defendants’ Arguments That Plaintiffs May Not Seek Damages Because They Did Not Exchange Their Shares Contradict The Court’s Prior Decisions And Well-Settled Authority	10
	2.	The Record Unequivocally Establishes That BoA’s Stock Price Decline Does Not Reflect Harm To The Bank.....	15
	3.	Plaintiffs Seek Section 14(a) Damages Based On Their Impaired Voting Rights, Not A “Windfall” Based On A Hypothetical Lost Opportunity To Sell Their Shares.....	17
	4.	Defendants’ Arguments That Plaintiffs Have Failed To Connect Their Claimed Damages To The Impairment Of Their Voting Rights Also Contradict The Court’s Prior Decisions	18
	5.	There Is No Risk Of Double Recovery Between The Direct And Derivative Section 14(a) Claims	21
	B.	Defendants’ Loss Causation Arguments Fail	23
	1.	Defendants Fail To Show As A Matter Of Law That The January 11 Citigroup Report Was Not Corrective	26
	2.	Defendants Fail To Show As A Matter Of Law That The Disclosures On January 13, 2009 Were Not Corrective.....	31
	3.	Plaintiffs May Recover Section 14(a) Damages For Stock Price Declines Caused By The Disclosure Of Merrill’s Fourth Quarter Losses.....	38
	4.	Defendants Again Fail To Establish That The January 21, 2009 <i>Financial Times</i> Article Contained No “New News”	40
	5.	Defendants’ Securities Act Arguments Also Fail	51
IV.	Defendant Lewis Is Not Entitled To Summary Judgment.....	51	
	A.	Legal Standards For Plaintiffs’ Exchange Act Claims	52
	1.	The Element Of Negligence Under Section 14(a)	52
	2.	The Fact-Intensive Element Of Scierter Under Section 10(b)	54

B.	There Is A Genuine Factual Dispute As To Whether Lewis Acted Negligently And Recklessly In Failing To Disclose Merrill’s Staggering Fourth Quarter Losses.....	55
1.	Defendant Lewis’s Affirmative Misstatements About The Accretive/Dilutive Impact Of The Merger Defeat Any Good Faith Defense.....	55
2.	Defendant Lewis Knew Of Merrill’s Massive Losses And Their Impact On Merrill	57
3.	BoA Violated Its Own Internal Procedures For Ensuring The Accuracy Of Its SEC Filings, Including The Proxy	60
C.	Defendant Lewis’s Disguised Advice-Of-Counsel Affirmative Defense Does Not Absolve Him Of Responsibility For His Misstatements And Omissions Concerning Merrill’s Losses	61
D.	There Is A Genuine Factual Dispute As To Whether Lewis Acted Negligently And Recklessly In Failing To Disclose The Secret Bonus Agreement	65
E.	Defendant Lewis Is Not Entitled To Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Section 11 Claims	68
F.	Defendant Lewis Is Not Entitled To Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Control Person Claims	69
V.	Defendants Price And Cotty Are Not Entitled To Summary Judgment	71
A.	Defendants Price And Cotty Are Not Entitled To Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Section 14(a) Claims.....	71
B.	Defendant Price Is Not Entitled To Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Section 11 Claims	79
C.	Defendant Price Is Not Entitled To Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Control Person Claims	81
VI.	Defendant Thain Is Not Entitled To Summary Judgment	83
A.	Defendant Thain Is Not Entitled To Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Section 10(b) Claims.....	84
1.	Defendant Thain Misstates The Law Governing The Scierter Inquiry At Summary Judgment.....	84
2.	There Is A Genuine Factual Dispute As To Whether Thain Acted Recklessly In Making Misrepresentations Concerning The Bonus Agreement.....	85
3.	Defendant Thain’s Post-Hoc Rationalizations For His Recklessness Raise Genuine Issues Of Fact	88

4.	Defendant Thain’s “Unique” Challenge To Loss Causation Fails	90
B.	Defendant Thain Is Not Entitled To Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Control Person Claims	91
VII.	The Director Defendants Are Not Entitled To Summary Judgment	92
A.	The Director Defendants Are Not Entitled To Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Section 14(a) Claims.....	92
1.	There Is A Genuine Factual Dispute As To Whether The Director Defendants Acted Negligently In Failing To Disclose Merrill’s Losses	92
2.	There Is A Genuine Factual Dispute As To Whether The Director Defendants Acted Negligently In Failing To Disclose The Bonus Agreement	96
B.	The Director Defendants Are Not Entitled To Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Section 11 Claims	99
C.	The Director Defendants Are Also Not Entitled To Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Control Person Claims	100
VIII.	Conclusion	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. High-Income Trust v. AlliedSignal</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	83
<i>Amorosa v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 409 F. App'x 412 (2d Cir. 2011)	12, 38
<i>Beck v. Dobrowski</i> , 559 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2009)	52, 53
<i>Berman v. Thomson</i> , 403 F. Supp. 695 (N.D. Ill. 1975)	98
<i>Bricklayers & Trowel Trades Int'l Pension Fund</i> , 2012 WL 118486 (D. Mass. Jan 13, 2012).....	36
<i>Capital Real Estate Investors Tax Exempt Fund Ltd. P'ship v. Schwartzberg</i> , 929 F. Supp. 105 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	72, 75
<i>Costello v. Grundon</i> , 651 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011)	85
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	37
<i>DeMaria v. Andersen</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	83
<i>Dolin v. Contemporary Fin. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4730465 (D. Colo. Dec. 8, 2009).....	37
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	26, 34
<i>Easton Capital Partners, L.P. v. Rush</i> , 2011 WL 3809927 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2011).....	25
<i>Edge Partners, L.P. v. Dockser</i> , 944 F. Supp. 438 (D. Md. 1996).....	13
<i>Ellison v. Am. Image Motor Co.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	83
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Grp. Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24

EP Medsystems, Inc. v. EchoCath, Inc.,
235 F.3d 865 (3d Cir. 2000).....24

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....23

Escott v. BarChris Const. Corp.,
283 F. Supp. 643 (S.D.N.Y. 1968).....100

Feit v. Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp.,
332 F. Supp. 544 (E.D.N.Y. 1971)100

First Nat’l Bank of Ariz. v. Cities Serv. Co.,
391 U.S. 253 (1968).....9

Freeland v. Iridium World Comm., Ltd.,
545 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2008)44

*Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.*,
712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....25, 26

Goldkrantz v. Griffin,
1999 WL 191540 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 1999).....12

Gould v. Am. Hawaiian S.S. Co.,
351 F. Supp. 853 (D. Del. 1972).....97, 98, 100

Halebian v. Berv,
590 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2009).....11, 12

Hetchkop v. Woodlawn at Grassmere, Inc.,
116 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 1997).....93

Howard v. SEC,
376 F.3d 1136 (D.D.C. 2004)62, 63

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. HVFG, LLC,
2010 WL 1837785 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2010)82

Ideal Steel Supply Corp. v. Anza,
652 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2011).....9, 84
